

No. 21-152

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ESTATE OF MADISON JODY JENSEN,
EX REL. JARED JENSEN,

Petitioner,

v.

KENNON TUBBS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

Ryan B. Hancey
KESLER & RUST
68 S. Main St., Suite 200
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Amanda K. Rice
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
150 W. Jefferson Ave.
Suite 2100
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 733-3939
arice@jonesday.com

Amelia A. DeGory
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DEEPLY DIVIDED.....	2
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT.....	6
III. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S MINORITY RULE IS WRONG.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Benjamin v. Galeno</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	10
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	7
<i>Davis v. Buchanan Cnty.</i> , — F.4th —, 2021 WL 3729050 (8th Cir. Aug. 24, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)	9
<i>Est. of Clark v. Walker</i> , 865 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2017)	2, 5, 7
<i>Est. of Lockett ex rel. Lockett v. Fallin</i> , 841 F.3d 1098 (10th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	11
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012)	3, 4, 8
<i>Freeman v. Fairman</i> , 916 F. Supp. 786 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	11
<i>Hinson v. Edmond</i> , 192 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 1999)	3, 5
<i>Jensen v. Lane Cnty.</i> , 222 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2000)	2, 5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Knight v. Grossman</i> , No. 16-CV-1644, 2019 WL 1298569 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 21, 2019).....	5
<i>Lee v. Willey</i> , 543 F. App'x 503 (6th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>McCullum v. Tepe</i> , 693 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2012).....	2, 5, 6, 8
<i>Owen v. City of Indep.</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	8
<i>Perniciaro v. Lea</i> , 901 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	4, 5, 8, 10
<i>Sanchez v. Oliver</i> , 995 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2021).....	4, 6
<i>Tanner v. McMurray</i> , 989 F.3d 860 (10th Cir. 2021).....	3, 6, 9
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	10
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	1, 8
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
